

Case No. 12-17144

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

FRANCIE MOELLER, KATHERINE CORBETT, EDWARD MUEGGE, AND  
CRAIG YATES, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs - Appellants,*

v.

TACO BELL CORP.,

*Defendant - Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, Oakland Division  
Civil Action No. C 02-5849 PJH

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

TIMOTHY P. FOX  
AMY F. ROBERTSON  
Fox & Robertson, P.C.  
104 Broadway, Ste. 400  
Denver, CO 80203  
303-595-9700

ANTONIO LAWSON  
Lawson Law Offices  
7700 Edgewater Dr. Ste 255  
Oakland, CA 94621  
510-878-7818

MARI MAYEDA  
P.O. Box 5138  
Berkeley, CA 94705  
510-917-1622

BRAD SELIGMAN  
JOCELYN LARKIN  
The Impact Fund  
125 University Ave  
Berkeley, CA 94710  
510-845-3473

BILL LANN LEE  
Lewis, Feinberg, Lee,  
Renaker & Jackson, P.C.  
476 – 9th Street  
Oakland, CA 94607  
510-839-6824

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs - Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Introduction . . . . . 1

Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . . 2

Statement of Issue . . . . . 6

Statement of the Case . . . . . 6

Statement of Facts . . . . . 12

1. The District Court Found Numerous Title III and State Law  
Violations at Covered Restaurants. . . . . 13

2. The District Court Found That Many Architectural Elements in  
Taco Bell Restaurants Change Frequently. . . . . 14

3. The District Court Found That Taco Bell’s Centralized Access Policies  
Are Inadequate to Ensure That Violations Do Not Recur. . . . . 14

    a. Taco Bell Is Not Currently Following its Policies, and  
    Has a History of Not Doing So. . . . . 15

    b. Taco Bell’s Policies Are Vague and Contradictory. . . . . 18

    c. Taco Bell Could Change or Rescind its Policies at Any Time. . . 19

4. The District Court’s Conclusions Of Law. . . . . 19

Summary of Argument . . . . . 20

Argument . . . . . 22

    The District Court Erred by Refusing to Enter an Injunction Despite  
    Dispositive Findings of Widespread Violations of Accessibility  
    Requirements and Critically Deficient Accessibility Policies. . . . . 22

    A. The District Court Correctly Held That The Evidence  
    Warranted an Injunction Covering All Restaurants. . . . . 22

        1. Taco Bell’s Numerous and Widespread Violations  
        Establish a Likelihood that they will Recur and  
        Constitute Symptomatic Evidence Justifying a Classwide  
        Injunction. . . . . 22

        2. Taco Bell’s Centralized but Deficient Policies Constitute  
        Further Support for a Classwide Injunction. . . . . 24

    B. The District Court Correctly Held That Taco Bell Had Failed to  
    Meet Its Burden  
    Under The Voluntary Cessation Doctrine Of Establishing That  
    Class Injunctive Claims were Moot. . . . . 26

    C. The District Court Erred By Refusing to Enter An Injunction. . . 31

1.	Standard of Review. . . . .	31
2.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Refusing To Enter An Injunction Because Entry of An Injunction Is Mandatory for Violations of Title III. . . . .	32
D.	The District Court’s Refusal To Enter An Injunction Is Extremely Prejudicial To The Class. . . . .	35
E.	The Orders Under Appeal Will Chill Essential Private Enforcement of Title III of the ADA. . . . .	36
	Relief Sought . . . . .	41
	Request for Oral Argument . . . . .	41
	Certification . . . . .	41
	Statement of Related Cases . . . . .	41
	Addendum Setting Forth Pertinent Statutes	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater*, 528 U.S. 216 (2000) . . . . . 27

*Anderson v. Yungkau*, 329 U.S. 482 (1947) . . . . . 33

*Antoninetti v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.*,  
643 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 34

*Armstrong v. Davis*, 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 22, 23, 24

*Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala. v. Unity Outpatient Surgery Ctr., Inc.*,  
490 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 5

*CBS Broad., Inc. v. EchoStar Commc’ns Corp.*,  
450 F.3d 505 (11th Cir. 2006) . . . . . 33

*Cedar Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers*,  
560 F.2d 1153 (4th Cir. 1977) . . . . . 3-4

*Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc.*,  
631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . . 21, 39

*Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez*, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) . . . . . 30

*Clement v. California Department of Corrections*,  
364 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . . 25

*Computer Care v. Serv. Sys. Enters., Inc.*,  
982 F.2d 1063 (7th Cir. 1992) . . . . . 3

*Doran v. 7-Eleven, Inc.*,  
524 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . . 21, 39

*Dudley v. Hannaford Bros., Co.*,  
333 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2003) . . . . . 39

*Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan*,  
92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 25-26

*Feldman v. Pro Football, Inc.*,  
419 Fed. Appx. 381 (4th Cir. 2011) . . . . . 29-30

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) . . . . . 20, 26

*Gluth v. Kangas*, 951 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . . 30-31

*Harris v. Maricopa County Superior Court*,  
631 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . . 38-39

*In re Lorillard Tobacco Co.*, 370 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . . 3

*Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.*, 398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 6

*Moeller v. Taco Bell Corp.*,  
220 F.R.D. 604 (N.D. Cal. 2004) ..... 7, 40

*Moeller v. Taco Bell Corp.*,  
2007 WL 2301778 (N.D. Cal. 2007) ..... 7, 13

*Moeller v. Taco Bell Corp.*,  
816 F. Supp. 2d 831 (N.D. Cal. 2011) ..... 8

*Moeller v. Taco Bell Corp.*,  
2012 WL 3070863 (N.D. Cal. July 26, 2012) ..... 5

*Molski v. Foley Estates Vineyard and Winery, LLC*,  
531 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 20, 31

*Moreno v. La Curacao*,  
2010 WL 3749598 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2010) ..... 33

*Moreno v. La Curacao*, 463 Fed. Appx. 669 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 33-34

*Negrete v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.*,  
523 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 5

*Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.*, 390 U.S. 400 (1968) ..... 38

*Pagtalunan v. Galaza*, 291 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 4

*People ex rel. Deukmejian v. CHE, Inc.*,  
150 Cal. App. 3d 123 (1983) ..... 40

*Pereira v. Ralph’s Grocery Co.*,  
2007 WL 7543254 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2007) ..... 28

*Pereira v. Ralph’s Grocery Co.*,  
329 Fed. Appx. 134 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 28-29

*Pickern v. Holiday Quality Foods Inc.*,  
293 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 39

*Polo Fashions, Inc. v. Dick Bruhn, Inc.*,  
793 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 26-27

*Porter v. Bowen*, 496 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 29

*Rolo v. Gen. Dev. Corp.*, 949 F.2d 695 (3rd Cir. 1991) ..... 3

*Rosemere Neighborhood Ass’n v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency*,  
581 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 29

*Sauer v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.*, 668 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 32-33

*Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.*,  
505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 30

*Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*, 409 U.S. 205 (1972) . . . . . 39

*United States v. Generix Drug Corp.*, 460 U.S. 453 (1983) . . . . . 29

*United States v. Laerdal Mfg. Corp.*,  
73 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 22-23

*United States v. Ressam*, 679 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . . 20-21, 31

*United States v. Rodgers*, 461 U.S. 677 (1983) . . . . . 33

*United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*, 345 U.S. 629 (1953) . . . . . 29

*U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Helm*,  
84 F.2d 546 (9th Cir. 1936) . . . . . 4-5

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) . . . . . 11

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
23(b)(2) . . . . . 7, 11

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure  
4(a)(1)(A) . . . . . 6  
32(a)(7)(B) . . . . . 41

**Statutes**

The Americans with Disabilities Act  
42 U.S.C. § 12181, *et seq.* . . . . . 2  
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv) . . . . . 32  
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1) . . . . . 32  
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(2) . . . . . 32  
42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(1) . . . . . 37  
42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(2) . . . . . *passim*  
42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)(2) . . . . . 32

The Unruh Civil Rights Act  
Cal. Civ. Code § 51, *et seq.* . . . . . 2

The California Disabled Persons Act  
Cal. Civ. Code § 54, *et seq.* . . . . . 2

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) . . . . . 2, 3, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . . 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343 . . . . . 2

28 U.S.C. § 1367 . . . . . 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3(a) . . . . . 37

104 Stat. 327 § 310 . . . . . 40

**Regulations**

1991 Standards for Accessible Design as Originally Published on July 26, 1991  
28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. D, § 2.2 ..... 13

Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations,  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 24 (1982) ..... 40
